DATE:		February 2, 2017

TO:		Dr. Julie Wise
		Office of Management and Budget
		Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs

FROM:		Dr. Kristianna Pettibone
		National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (NIEHS)

SUBJECT:	Request for Change to the NIEHS DERT Extramural Data Collection (OMB Control #: 0925-0657, Expiration Date: 07/31/2018)

CC:	Jane Lambert, Mikia Currie


In lieu of requesting a new clearance for second simplified data collection form, we would like to request a change to the NIEHS Division of Extramural Research and Training (DERT) Extramural Grantee Data Collection (OMB Control #: 0925-0657, Expiration Date: 07/31/2018; Attachment A).

To minimize the data collection burden on grantees, we have created a simplified data collection form (Attachment B) that asks a defined set of sub-questions from our approved form ((OMB Control #: 0925-0657, Expiration Date: 07/31/2018). We have also attached a document that connects the questions from the previously approved form to the new form (Attachment C). 

The new simplified form (Attachment B) would be available to grantees participating in the NIEHS Environmental Health Science Core Centers Program and the NIEHS Children’s Environmental Health Centers program. Each program has about 20 funded Centers. All data submitted to NIEHS using the new form would be voluntary and all submitted forms towards our 200 approved surveys per year. 

Both Centers programs host monthly calls to facilitate information sharing among grantees and across Centers. Grantees typically send program staff information, but they have asked for a standard way to submit information to be shared on these calls so that all Centers can report their information in a consistent way. The grantees and program staff believe that a template will provide a consistent way for grantees to submit programmatic updates, highlights and successes so that all Centers know what information is useful to program staff.
 
The information provided to the program officers is used for many purposes:
· To provide updates to American Academy of Pediatrics committee on Environmental Health.  We are asked for slides/ references/ documents/ talking points on NIEHS supported Children’s Environmental Health Research, typically due December 1 and May 1 each year.
· To provide input on an update to Congress on state of science in Children’s Environmental Health via Centers program.  We usually alternate each year- Representatives one year and Senate the next year.  We work with NIEHS congressional liaison and Friends of NIEHS to host the event.  
· To provide updates to the EPA’s Children’s Health Advisory Board
· To share information across centers
· To update NIEHS Center webpages with current public health information for the public in a timely manner

The updated burden estimate table below includes a new row for the number of grantees who would use this shortened form.

A.12 – 1  Estimates of Annual Hour Burden 
	Type of Respondent
	Number of Respondents
	Frequency of Response
	Average Time per Response 
	Annual Hour Burden

	NICHD Grantee
	200
	1
	30/60
	100 

	NIDCD Grantee
	200
	1
	30/60
	100 

	NIMH Grantee
	200
	1
	30/60
	100 

	[bookmark: _GoBack]NINDS Grantee
	200
	1
	30/60
	100 

	NCI Grantee
	400
	1
	30/60
	200

	NIEHS Grantee (long form)
	200 
	1
	30/60
	100

	NIEHS Grantee
(short form
	240
	1
	10/60
	40

	Total
	1,640
	
	
	740 hours




Attachments:
· NIEHS DERT Extramural Data Collection Survey (OMB Control #: 0925-0657, Expiration Date: 07/31/2018)
· New simplified data collection form
· Documentation of connection between questions on approved form and questions on new simplified form
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